TI Nect Serviços de Informática Ltda ("Authi") Limited liability company Provision of IT services
Direct

100%

CPFL Geração Distribuída de Energia Ltda ("CPFL GD") Limited liability company
Provision of maintenance services

for energy generation companies

Indirect

100%

Others Company type Core activity Equity interest

CPFL Jaguari de Geração de Energia Ltda ("Jaguari Geração") Limited liability company Holding company
Direct

100%

Chapecoense Geração S.A. ("Chapecoense") Privately-held corporation Holding company
Indirect

51%

Sul Geradora Participações S.A. ("Sul Geradora") Privately-held corporation Holding company
Indirect

99.95%

CPFL Telecomunicações Ltda ("CPFL Telecom") Limited liability company Telecommunication services
Direct

100%

60

3Q20 CPFL Results

6.13) Reconciliation of Net Debt/EBITDA Pro Forma ratio of CPFL
Energia for purposes of financial covenants calculation

(R$ million)

Note: in accordance with financial covenants calculation in cases of assets acquired by the Company.

Net Debt Pro Forma Reconciliation (3Q20)

Net debt - Generation projects

CERAN
CPFL

Renováveis

Paulista

Lajeado
Subtotal ENERCAN BAESA Chapecoense EPASA Subtotal

Borrowings and Debentures 319   2,274   -   2,593   256   -   950   125   1,331   3,924

(-) Cash and Cash Equivalents (134)   (892)   (21)   (1,047)   (72)   (21)   (306)   (179)   (577)   (1,624)

Net Debt 185   1,381   (21)   1,545  184   (21)   644   (54)   754   2,299

CPFL Stake (%) 65.00% 100.00% 59.93% - 48.72% 25.01% 51.00% 53.34% - -

Net Debt in Generation Projects 120   1,381   (13)   1,489  90   (5)   329   (29)   384 1,874

Reconciliation

Gross Debt 19,733

(-) Cash and Cash Equivalents (6,758)

12,974

(-) Fully Consolidated Projects (1,545)

(+) Proportional Consolidation 1,874

13,303

EBITDA Pro Forma Reconciliation (3Q20 - LTM)

EBITDA - Generation Projects

CERAN
CPFL

Renováveis

Paulista

Lajeado
Subtotal ENERCAN BAESA Chapecoense EPASA Subtotal

Net operating revenue 309   1,968   40   2,316   694   223   922   285   2,124   4,440
Operating cost and expense (88)   (681)   (23)   (791)   (191)   (158)   (200)   (81)   (630)   (1,422)
EBITDA 221   1,287   16.911 1,525  503   65 722   204   1,494  3,019
CPFL stake (%) 65.00% 100.00% 59.93% - 48.72% 25.01% 51.00% 53.34% - -
Proportional EBITDA 144   1,287   10 1,441  245   16 368   109   738 2,179

Reconciliation

3,574

1,691

(78)

1,027

6,599

(358)

(1,525)

2,179

6,895

1.93x

Investees accounted for under the equity method

Total

Sep-20

Majority-controlled subsidiaries (fully

consolidated)
Investees accounted for under the equity method

Total

CPFL Energia

Net Debt (IFRS)

EBITDA

Net Debt (Pro Forma)

3Q20LTM

Majority-controlled subsidiaries (fully

consolidated)

CPFL Energia - 3Q20 LTM

Net income

Amortization

Financial Results

Income Tax /Social Contribution

(-) Equity income

(-) EBITDA - Fully consolidated projects